No. S 61

NURSES REGISTRATION ACT (Chapter 140)

NURSES REGISTRATION (NURSING BOARD FOR BRUNEI) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2018

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

Regulation

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Amendment of regulation 3 of Rg 1 of Chapter 140

NURSES REGISTRATION ACT (Chapter 140)

NURSES REGISTRATION (NURSING BOARD FOR BRUNEI) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 2018

In exercise of the power conferred by section 4(1)/e) of the Nurses Registration Act, the Minister of Health, with the approval of His Majesty the Sultan and Yang Di-Pertuan, hereby makes the following Regulations —

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Nurses Registration (Nursing Board for Brunei) (Amendment) Regulations, 2018 and shall be deemed to have commenced on 1st January 2016.

Amendment of regulation 3 of Rg 1 of Chapter 140

- 2. Regulation 3 of the Nurses Registration (Nursing Board for Brunei) Regulations is amended —
- (a) by repealing sub-regulation (1) and by substituting the following new sub-regulation therefor
 - "(1) The Board shall consist of a Chairman, a Deputy Chairman and ten other members as the Minister may appoint.";
- (b) by repealing sub-regulation (2) and by substituting the following new sub-regulation therefor
 - "(2) The period of appointment of members of the Board shall not exceed 3 years but the members shall be eligible for re-appointment.";
 - (c) in sub-regulation (3), by deleting "referred to in sub-regulation (1)/d)".

Dated this 20th. day of Zulhijjah, 1439 Hijriah corresponding to the 1st. day of September, 2018.

DATO SERI SETIA DR. AWANG HAJI MOHD. ISHAM
BIN HAJI JAAFAR
Minister of Health,
Brunei Darussalam.